

Linda Douglass began her career in 1981, in the Guadalupe County Treasurer's Office, as the Employee Benefits Coordinator and Payroll Clerk.

She served on the Seguin Independent School District as a Trustee, before being elected County Treasurer in 2002, and took office January 1, 2003, becoming the first minority in Guadalupe County history to win a countywide public office. Currently, she is serving in her 6th term as Guadalupe County Treasurer.

Linda attained her CIO designation (currently County Investment Academy) in 2002 and was recognized and honored by the Texas Association of Counties (TAC) for over 20 years as a Certified Investment Officer. As the designated Investment Officer for Guadalupe County, Linda manages an

investment portfolio totaling over \$170 million dollars.

She has participated in the planning & implementation of innovative policies and programs within the County; developing and creating Guadalupe County's current Investment Policy, which Linda was recognized for and awarded the Certificate of Distinction by the Municipal Treasurers' Association of the United States. Linda oversees many facets within her role as Treasurer, including revenues, bank depository, receipting, receivables, investments, payroll, jury payments, disbursements, bank account reconciliations, and unclaimed property. She served as Interim Human Resources Director in 2022. She also serves as the Assistant Presiding Officer for the County's Bail Bond Board and assists with the Child Protective Services and Child Welfare Boards.

Presently, she serves on the Texas Association of Counties Leadership Foundation Board of Directors and is also an Alumni of the Texas Association of Counties Leadership Foundation class of 2007, and a 2020 graduate of Leadership Class 254. Linda previously served as Treasurer for the County Treasurers' Association of Texas Executive Board where she remains very active in the County Treasurers' Association of Texas, and currently serves on the CTAT Legislative Committee and Texas Outstanding County Treasurer Award Committee (TOCTA). She was appointed as CTAT C.A.R.E.S Director (Compassionate Action Restores Everyone's Spirits) in 2021 to current. Her previous committees include Constitution and Bylaws, Nominating, Scholarship, and Audit Committee. She has served as the Region 7 Director for the County Treasurers' Association of Texas, where she's held the positions of past President, Vice President, and Treasurer for her respective Region.

Community is very important to her as well. She has served as Vice President and Treasurer of the Guadalupe County Republican Women, Mental-Health Mental-Retardation Board, Seguin Youth Mentoring Program, Guadalupe Valley Electric Cooperative Board, Youth Volleyball Coach, Seguin Independent School District Trustee, Seguin Education Foundation Board, Church Treasurer, and Usher.

Her professionalism, achievements, and commitment are evident in her work ethic and responsibilities to the taxpayers of Guadalupe County, her colleagues, her family, and to the County Treasurers' Association of Texas; and Region 7, portraying her distinguished accomplishments as exemplary!